## **CITY OF BURNABY**

## **BYLAW NO. 14486**

A BYLAW to amend BURNABY ANIMAL CONTROL BYLAW 1991

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY ANIMAL CONTROL BYLAW 1991, AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 2, 2022.
- 2. Burnaby Animal Control Bylaw 1991, as amended, is further amended by:
  - (a) repealing subsection 3(2) and replacing it with the following:
    - "(2) A dog licence shall be procured by applying to the Licence Inspector on the form provided and paying the applicable fee as specified in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw."
  - (b) repealing subsection 3(6) and replacing it with the following:
    - "(6) Every person who has obtained a licence for an unaltered dog and paid therefore the fee as specified in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw is entitled to a refund of the difference between the fee paid and the fee for a neutered or spayed dog if, before the expiration of the licence year and within six months after the purchase of the licence, he or she presents a certificate in writing from a licensed veterinarian certifying that the dog for which the licence was issued has been neutered or spayed."
  - (c) repealing subsection 4(2) and replacing it with the following:
    - "(2) The Licence Inspector may issue a replacement license tag upon

payment of the fee as specified in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw, and upon being satisfied by the owner:

- (a) that the original tag has been lost or stolen, or
- (b) that he or she has a valid licence for that dog issued by another jurisdiction."
- (d) repealing subsection 4(4) and replacing it with the following:
  - "(4) Where the owner of a dog in respect of which a licence has been issued under this Bylaw ceases to be the owner, may be transferred to the new owner of the dog upon payment of the transfer fee as specified in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw, but shall otherwise be cancelled."
- (e) repealing subsection 4(5) and replacing it with the following:
  - "(5) The owner of a licensed dog that dies may transfer the licence to a replacement dog upon application to the Licence Inspector and payment of the transfer fee as specified in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw."
- (f) repealing subsection 9(5)(c) and replacing it with the following:
  - "(c) paying an impoundment fee as specified in the Burnaby Consolidated

    Fees and Charges Bylaw, at the time of applying for the release of
    the animal;"
- (g) repealing subsection 9(5)(e) and replacing it with the following:
  - "(e) paying a maintenance fee as specified in the Burnaby Consolidated

Fees and Charges Bylaw, for each day or part of a day that the dog, horse, mule, ass, cattle, sheep, goat, swine, rabbit, monkey, guinea pig, gerbil, hamster, mouse, rodent or other animal or poultry is impounded."

- (h) repealing Schedules "A", "B", and "C" in their entirety.
- 3. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2023.

Read a first time this 29th day of August, 2022
Read a second time this 29th day of August, 2022
Read a third time this 29th day of August, 2022

Reconsidered and adopted this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2022

MAYOR

CLERK